

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

DALLAS COBBS, #164276,

Plaintiff,

v.

GEORGE J. PRAMSTALLER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 07-cv-14644

Honorable Anna Diggs Taylor

Magistrate Judge Charles E. Binder

Paul D. Reingold (P27594)
MICHIGAN CLINICAL LAW PROGRAM
Attorney for Plaintiff
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734-763-4319)

Clifton B. Schneider (P70582)
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Attorneys for MDOC Defendants
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30217
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7021

Randall A. Juip (P58538)
Brian J. Richtarcik (P49390)
Anthony D. Pignotti (P71100)
The Juip Richtarcik Law Firm
Attorneys for Defendants, Correctional
Medical Services, Inc., Craig Hutchinson,
M.D., and Bency Mathai, M.D., only
The Penobscot Building
645 Griswold Street, Suite 3850
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 859-5900

**DEFENDANTS, CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, INC.,
CRAIG HUTCHINSON, M.D., AND BENCY MATHAI, M.D.'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 56**

NOW COME the Defendants, CORRECTIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES, INC., CRAIG HUTCHINSON, M.D., and BENCY MATHAI, M.D., by and through their attorneys, THE JUIP RICHTARCIK LAW FIRM, and for their Motion For Summary Judgment Pursuant To Fed. R. Civ. P. 56, state as follows:

1. On or about June 10, 2008, Plaintiff filed his Amended Complaint pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983 alleging claims of deliberate indifference to his serious medical

needs, specifically a cataract in his left eye, which Plaintiff alleges should have been removed earlier than it was removed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	iv-v
ISSUES PRESENTED	vi
CONTROLLING/APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Substantive History	1
B. Procedural History.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENTS.....	17
Argument I: Defendants Should Be Granted Summary Judgment Because The Evidence Shows They Had Insufficient Personal Involvement In Deciding When Plaintiff Would Receive His Second Eye Cataract Surgery And They Were Not A Proximate Cause Of Plaintiff’s Alleged Injury.....	17
Argument II: Defendants Should Be Granted Summary Judgment Because Plaintiff’s Left Eye Cataract Was Not An Objectively Serious Medical Need And Defendants Did Not Believe That Plaintiff’s Left Eye Cataract Posed A Serious Risk Of Substantial Harm To Plaintiff.....	20
A. There Is No Objectively Serious Medical Need	21
B. There Was No Subjective Knowledge Of A Risk Of Harm That Was Deliberately Disregarded.....	25
Argument III: Defendant CMS Should Be Granted Summary Judgment Because The Evidence Is Insufficient For Reasonable Persons To Conclude: That They Maintained An Unconstitutional Policy, Practice, Or Procedure; That Anyone Relied Upon Any Such Policy, Practice, Or Procedure; Or That The Execution Of Any Such Policy, Practice, Or Procedure Proximately Caused Any Harm Or Injury To Plaintiff.....	30
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	17
<u>Bellamy v. Bradley</u> , 729 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1984).....	18
<u>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</u> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	16
<u>Comstock v. McCrary</u> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001).....	vii, 21, 25
<u>Dupuis v. Caskey</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89002 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2009).....	24
<u>Edwards v. Bradford</u> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15089 (S.D. Ala. July 16, 1997).....	22, 27
<u>Espinosa v. Saladin</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87199 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 23, 2009).....	27
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	21, 26
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	21, 26
<u>Garner v. Memphis Police Dep’t</u> , 8 F.3d 358 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	vii, 30
<u>Gomez v. Toledo</u> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980).....	vii, 18
<u>Hays v. Jefferson County</u> , 668 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1982).....	18
<u>Horn v. Madison County Fiscal Court</u> , 22 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26
<u>Hurt v. Mahon</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 279295 (E.D. Va. Aug. 31, 2009).....	23
<u>Leyser v. D’Amico</u> , 182 Fed. Appx. 897 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<u>Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S. Ct. 1348 (1986).....	17
<u>McGuckin v. Smith</u> , 974 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<u>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Services of New York City</u> , 436 U.S. 658, 98 S.Ct. 2018 (1978).....	vii, 30
<u>Napier v. Madison County</u> , 238 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2001).....	22
<u>Perez v. Oakland County</u> , 466 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21, 26

Poe v. Haydon, 853 F.2d 418 (6th Cir. 1988).....18, 20

Rowe v. Rivera, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9097 (D. N.H. June 15, 2000).....26, 29

Rylee v. Bureau of Prisons, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24609 (D. S.C. Mar. 9, 2009)24

Salehpour v. Univ. of Tenn., 159 F.3d 199 (1998)..... vii, 18, 20

Samonte v. Bauman, 264 Fed. Appx. 634 (9th Cir. 2007)27

Shehee v. Luttrell, 199 F.3d 295 (1998)18

Street v. Corrections Corporation of America, 102 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1996)30

Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989).....17, 20

United of Omaha Life Ins. Co. v. Solomon, 960 F.2d 31 (6th Cir. 1992)..... vii, 18

Westlake v. Lucas, 537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976).....26

Williams v. Miles, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57833 (S.D. Va. July 7, 2009).....28

Williams v. Shelton, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54394 (D. Or. July 16, 2008)23

Wilson v. Seiter, 501 U.S. 294 (1991)..... vii, 21

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)26

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... vii, 1, 14, 17, 18, 21, 30, 31

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....16, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(2).....16

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A** MDOC Offender Tracking Information System file for Dallas Cobbs, #164276
- Exhibit B** Judgment of Sentence Form
- Exhibit C** Deposition Transcript of Craig Hutchinson, M.D.
- Exhibit D** Deposition Transcript of Michael McGrath, O.D.
- Exhibit E** MDOC Transfer Order
- Exhibit F** Excerpts of MDOC Medical Chart of Dallas Cobbs, #164276
[FILED UNDER SEAL]
- Exhibit G** MDOC Policy Directive 03.04.100
- Exhibit H** MDOC Operating Procedure 03.04.100
- Exhibit I** Deposition Transcript of George Pramstaller, M.D.
- Exhibit J** “Ophthalmology Guidance,” Federal Bureau of Prisons, February, 2008
- Exhibit K** “Clinical Policy Bulletin: Cataract Removal Surgery,” Aetna, Effective Date: 6/12/2001
- Exhibit L** “Local Coverage Determinations,” Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), Effective Date: 6/5/2009
- Exhibit M** Edwards v. Bradford, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15089 (S.D. Ala. July 16, 1997)
- Exhibit N** Hurt v. Mahon, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 279395 (E.D. Va. Aug. 31, 2009)
- Exhibit O** Williams v. Shelton, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54394 (D. Or. July 16, 2008)
- Exhibit P** Leyster v. D’Amico, 182 F.3d Appx. 897 (9th Cir. 2006)
- Exhibit Q** Dupuis v. Caskey, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89002 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 28, 2009)
- Exhibit R** Rylee v. Bureau of Prisons, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24609 (D. S.C. Mar. 9, 2009)
- Exhibit S** Rowe v. Rivera, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9097 (D. N.H. June 15, 2000)

- Exhibit T** Samonte v. Bauman, 264 Fed. Appx. 634 (9th Cir. 2007)
- Exhibit U** Espinosa v. Saladin, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87199 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 23, 2009)
- Exhibit V** Williams v. Miles, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57833 (S.D. Va. July 7, 2009)
